STANDARD &POOR'S

RATINGS**D**IRECT®

July 1, 2008

Summary: BNP Paribas

Primary Credit Analyst: Bernard de Longevialle, Paris (33) 1-4420-7334; bernard_delongevialle@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst: Thierry Grunspan, Paris (33) 1-4420-6739; thierry_grunspan@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect

summary: BNP Paribas

Credit Rating: AA+/Stable/A-1+

Rationale

The ratings on French banking group BNP Paribas reflect its strong and highly diversified business profile; sound financial position, characterized by contained risk, satisfactory profitability, adequate capitalization, and high financial flexibility; good and stable management; and moderate risk appetite.

BNP Paribas' diversification is among the strongest in the world. The group's extremely diverse core businesses benefit from strong market positions and robust risk management, giving rise to resilient financial performance. A stable management team has efficiently executed the group's expansion strategy in recent years, making first a series of midsize acquisitions with limited integration risks (primarily in the U.S. and Europe) followed by the acquisition of Italy-based Banca Nazionale del Lavoro SpA (BNL) in the second quarter of 2006. Standard & Poor's Ratings Services acknowledges the sound strategic rationale for this opportunistic acquisition--notably in terms of diversification and profitability. BNL's integration into the group is well under way, even ahead of schedule in some areas, resulting in significant cost synergies.

Despite the current difficult market environment, we view the group's operating profitability as robust and sustainable. BNP Paribas' diversified earning streams, sound performance in all business lines--including corporate and investment banking (CIB)--and solid track record in controlling costs will help avoid any significant deterioration in earnings in the next two to three years. After very good results in 2007, BNP Paribas' results declined in the first quarter of 2008, but remained satisfactory, despite difficult capital market conditions. The group's limited exposure to areas most at risk, as well as its excellent business diversification, should allow it to keep outperforming most of its peers and post only a moderate decline in profitability in 2008. Moreover, strong and proactive market risk management will allow the bank to weather unfavorable conditions should the environment deteriorate further.

The bank's consolidated risk profile is reasonably contained, as a result of its diversified credit portfolio and moderate risk appetite. Risk management is strong and well embedded in the corporate culture. In a deteriorating global economic environment, we expect BNP Paribas' credit risk cost to increase further from moderate levels in 2007. The cost of risk is also likely to increase in the international retail services business line due to increasing business in emerging countries. Credit risk costs should, however, remain at very comfortable levels, allowing them to be easily absorbed by operating margins.

Counterparty risk has risen recently and has taken its toll on profitability in 2007 and the first quarter of 2008, especially because of the bank's exposure to monoline insurers. Although monoline exposure could further affect profitability, we believe that BNP Paribas' sound risk management practices and moderate overall exposure lessen the risks.

The group's extensive market activities and global position in equity and fund derivatives contribute to its franchise but result in sizable portfolios of illiquid and complex trading instruments. Standard & Poor's believes that the

group is well equipped to deal with these potential market and operational risks.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that the bank will maintain its robust financial profile and preserve its credit-risk-averse culture. Although we expect a further rise in loan loss provisions in 2008 compared with 2007, we think that the group will continue to weather the current difficult environment better than its peers, especially in CIB. The stable outlook also factors in our belief that the group's expansion policy will not significantly damage its risk profile or meaningfully weaken its capital position.

The ratings or outlook could come under pressure if the above conditions are not met or if the bank's leverage policy significantly changes as a consequence of the move to Basel II. In the current market environment and given BNP Paribas' large and complex market operations, a positive outlook appears unlikely.

Additional Contact:

Financial Institutions Ratings Europe; FIG_Europe@standardandpoors.com

Additional Contact: Financial Institutions Ratings Europe; FIG_Europe@standardandpoors.com

Copyright © 2008 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscriber's or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 1994-2008 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies. All Rights Reserved.

4